thence east sixteen (16» rods to the

place of beginning, containing four

acres more or less; . . .
Also; Commencing at a point in

the center of the public highway

which is two hundred and twenty-

tive and one-half (225^) feet west

of a point which is one hundred

forty three (143) feet north of the

southeast corner of the southwest

quarter of section three (3) in town-

snip twenty- seven (27) north of

range fourteen (14) east, theme

running west parallel with the south

Im" of said section twenty-three

<231 rods and seventeen (17) links

[...]

- township thirty (30) north of range

< fifteen 116) east and on the north

' ’ line of the right of way of the Flnd-

t| lav, Fort Wayne * Western Rail-

1' way now operated by and under the

11 name of the Cincinnati, Hamilton

1 and Dayton Railway, running thence

1 north one hundred and thirty-six
1 (136) feet and six (6) Inches. Thence

¦ west fourteen (14) rods and one

¦ (1) inch, thence south one hundred

4 and twenty-seven (127) feet. Thence

•, east along the north line of the said

4 right of way of the above named

' railway a distance ot fourteen (14)